

Government of Kerala

Abstract

Local Self Government Department - Information Kerala Mission - Establishment of Janasevanakendram - providing of funds to Municipalities - Sanctioned - Orders issued.

LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (D) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.4238/2004/LSGD

Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 2.12.2004

Read:

- (1) GO.(MS)No.79/2004/Plg. dated 10.11.2004
- (2) G.O.(Rt)No.3961/2004/LSGD dated 12.11.2004
- (3) Letter No.IKM/EMD/GC/2004 dated 26.11.2004 from the Executive Mission Director, Information Kerala Mission

As per the G.O. read as 1st paper above sanction was accorded to drop projects of low priority and undertake the programme for establishing Janasevanakendram instead. As per G.O. read as 2nd paper above sanction was accorded for the approval of programme for establishing Janasevanakendram in Urban Local Bodies as a priority project under the Hundred days programme of Government.

The Executive Mission Director, Information Kerala Mission in his letter read as 3rd paper above reported that certain Municipalities have indicated that they are facing shortage of funds even after diverting of plan funds for the current year. The Implementation Committee of Information Kerala Mission at its meeting held on 23.11.04 has decided to advance funds from Information Kerala Mission's additional central assistance for the purpose so that time bound completion of Janasevanakendrams can be achieved. The funds advanced in this manner may be recouped later from the annual plan assistance of the respective Local Self Government Institutions for the year 2005-2006.

Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to accord sanction to the Information Kerala Mission to provide funds to the Municipalities for the purpose on condition that they shall furnish an undertaking (appended to this order) in

hundred rupees worth stamp paper to Government with a copy to the Executive Mission Director, Information Kerala Mission and also subject to the condition that a written consent of the Urban Local Bodies concerned to deduct the amount advanced by Information Kerala Mission from the next year's plan grant-in-aid.

By Order of the Governor

P. KAMALKUTTY SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

The Director of Urban Affairs, Thiruvananthapuram
The Executive Mission Director, Information Kerala Mission
The Accountant General (A & E / Audit), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram
All Municipalities
The Finance Department
The Planning and Economic Affairs Department (vide U.O.Note No.13848/A2/04/Plg. dated 1.12.2004.
SF / OC

Forwarded / by Order

Section Officer

UNDERTAKING

The Government has instructed us to establish Janasevanakendram in our Municipality as a
part of the Hundred days programme of the Government. The Information Kerala Mission
(IKM) has submitted a proposal for establishing Janasevanakendram to us. The Council of
this Municipality vide Resolution Nodated, has approved the
proposal with a total outlay of Rs
The Municipality has also identified the required space for Janasevanakendram in accordance with the scheme worked out by IKM. The Municipality has also worked out requirements for civil, electrical works, earthing and networking in accordance with the requirements outlined by the IKM. A total outlay of Rs for civil work, electrification, earthing and cabling has been approved by the Council. The total expenditure for Janasevanakendram including the site specific additional works not covered in the Information Kerala Mission proposal comes to Rs
The Municipality has set apart Rs
Signed on this the day of

Secretary Chairman